
CITY OF KIRKLAND 
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA 98033 
tv 425.587.3225 

APPLICATION FOR 2014 CITIZEN AMENDMENT LAND USE REQUESTS TO THE 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, ZONING CODE AND ZONING MAP 

Directions: You may use this form or answer questions on separate pages. 

I. 

A. 
B. 
c. 
D. 
E. 
F. 
G. 
H. 

CONTACT INFOMATION: 

Applicant Name: ·&, 11~ .J-.5-t../.S~,if n1o f<t{ /_5 
Mailing Address: IS:2JI. I .s=s·T!! OR.. S: 6 Ev&£77; 9rzog 
Telephone Number: £/2-£- GzZ.3 - 5:"2 b 3 
Email Address: ;nor-c) 5 n e:f€ hrz$/]. c D~ 
Property Owner Name (if different than applicant): ------.,,----=~-­
Mailing Address: E-11119/L C&n/Y1uniJCA'J7tJIJ 1.5 ·~sr 
Telephone Number: AS' t..J£ --r??que_ L 

Email Address: h10Cf'/ Sn t<l- €J. rn<£1 . t!O!VI 
Note: If the applicant is the property owner, or is representing the property owner, then the 

property owner must sign the last page. If the applicant is representing the property 
owner, then the property owner must be notified in writing with a copy of the letter 
provided to the City. 

II. 

A link to the Planning Commission packet containing the staff report will be sent by 
email unless you request to the project planner that you want copies mailed to yolu 

PROPERTY INFORMATION: C n?A/ t.,. '~£4J(.,(£S'/EL>. 
A. Address of proposal: (if vacant provide nearest street names)l3ZSO A/£~. 
B. King County Tax Parcel number(s) : Z.1'7.-f420 S'f OQ:] __ --=-----
C. Describe improvements on property if any: VACA.,J I LA~IJ 

D. Attach a map of the site that includes adjacent street names. 

E. Current Zoning on the subject property: TL 7 . J:tJDLI.S' .Tfl..J/4 (,., 
I 

F. Current land use designation and permitted density shown on the City's land use map._ 
';rAJOU<'TR.IAL . 

Macintosh HD:Users:mlles:Downloads:2014 Ollzen Amendment Request Appllcatloo Anal.docx '1/27/2013 
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III. REQUEST INFORMATION AND REASONS: 

c. Based on the above review consideration, explain why the request should be considered as part of 
the Comprehensive Plan Update process. 

W.fl- k~~~~F~ 
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-~~~~~ ~ 
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.. ~~.A-N~~~~ 
# ~~~~~ 11l.h-·~. 
~~~~~~~~. 
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IV. PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE OR SERVICE OF AFFIDAVIT: 

A. If the applicant is the property owner, or is a legal representative of the property owner, 
then the property owner must sign below. 

ORIGINAL SIGNATURES ONLY I NO COPIES 

Name-sign: -~@~ 
Name- print: 'JSR-LA,J mdK!£ 15 
Property owner or Legal Representative? C)WAJ£€!. 

=~= ,ctio(j sc7.!1 LJR., ~e, £1/CI<Err, wA, 9'lzo8 
Telephone: ¥zs- .... C.,2-3- 5'203 

B. If the applicant is neither the property owner nor a legal representative of the 
property owner, then the affected property owner must be notified as follows: 

1. Send or hand-deliver a copy of this completed application to all affected property 
owners (Exhibit A or Exhibit B); and 

2. Complete the attached Affidavit of Service that confirms that a copy of the 
completed application form has been provided to all property owners. Submit the 
Affidavit of Service along with Exhibit A and/or Exhibit B with the application form 
and fee. 

Attachments: 

-Affidavit of Service 
-Exhibit A for mailing document 
-Exhibit B for hand delivering document 

Macintosh HD:Users:mtles:Downloads:2014 atlzen Amendment Request Appllcallon Anal.docx 2/27/2013 
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City of Kirkland 
Property Information Report 

Date: November 19, 2013 

Information Provided by King County Assessor's Office l_l I L Parcel (PIN): 2726059007 

Lot Size( sq. ft.): 95,337 /V\OP..Il..tS 
Year Built: 1"~~~~· 

S'~ 
,_ 

Present Use: 316 uc-. 
Building Size (gross sq. ft.): 0 

R~A~.~ 
Land value: $858000.000000 

Improvement value: $0.000000 %llt'D 
~____.~ 

Grid: KO 

--~~ Fire Sprinklers: 

Quarter Section-Section-Township-Range: NW-S27-T26-RS - r 

!Information Provided by the City of Kirkland 

Site Address: 

Zoning: TL ?,Industrial Neighborhood: Totem Lake 

Located Within Houghton Community Council Disapproval Jurisdiction: No 

Seattle City light Easement: No 

Design District: Totem Lake Neighborhood 

Overlay: 

Sewer District - verify that you are a current customer of: Northshore Utility District 

Water District - verify that you are a current customer of: City of Kirkland 

Methane Abatement Area: 

Wind Exposure: 

~Information Provided by the City of Kirkland regarding MAPPED Environmental Areas 

Drainage Basin: Kingsgate Slope,NA 

Is this property within 125 feet of wetland shown on GIS? Yes 

Is this property within 100 feet of a stream shown on GIS? NCYfe1~~ 
Is this property within shoreline jurisdiction and within 250 feet of a wetland shown on GIS? No 

Shoreline Environment: NA 

Landslide: High 

Seismic: No 

Floodplain: No 

Bald Eagle Protection Area: No 

Produced by the City of Kirkland.© 2013 City of Kirkland, all rights reserved. No warranties of any sort, including but not limited 
to accuracy, fitness, or merchantability, accompany this product. 

The information above is from the City of Kirkland's geographic information system (GIS), which has been developed from a wide 
variety of sources including King County Department of Assessments property records . For the property described in this report, 
a site visit or more detailed technical review by city staff may reveal conditions not shown in the city GIS . 
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GIS MAPPING PORTAL- City of Kirkland, Washington- Department of Information 
Technology 
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No warranties of any sort, including but not limited to accuracy, fitness or 1 1 Enter Map Description 
merchantability, accompany this product. 

Produced by the City of Kirkland.© 2013 City of Kirkland, Washington, all rights reserved . THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION 
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Produced by the City of Kirkland. © 2014, the City of Kirkland, all rights reserved. No warranties of any sort, including but not limited to accuracy, fitness or merchantability, accompany this product.

STUDY AREA

MORRIS CARMORRIS CAR

5

City of Kirkland, Washington

Sites:
13250 NE 126th Place
Study
Rezone from TL7 (Industrial) to RMA 3.6
or greater density (Multifamily)
Expanded Study Area
Portion of TL 7 north of NE 126th Place

MAP LEGEND

Study Area
Tax Parcels

CAR Request
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MORRIS 
ZONING MAP AND LAND USE MAP CHANGES 

 
 

Zoning Map: 
 

 
 
 

LAND USE MAP 
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(Revised 3/15) Kirkland Zoning Code
328.17

U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.51 Zone
TL 7

.060 A Retail Establish-
ment providing stor-
age services. 
See Spec. Regs. 1 
and 2.

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC.
See Gen. 
Reg. 3.

None 10' 0' 0' 90% 45' above average 
building elevation.

A E See KZC 105.25. 1. May include accessory living facilities for resident security man-
ager.

2. This use not permitted if any portion of the subject property is 
located within 150 feet of the Cross Kirkland or Eastside Rail Cor-
ridor.

.070 A Retail 
Establishment 
providing building 
construction, 
plumbing, electrical, 
landscaping, or pest 
control services

B E 1 per each 300 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area.

1. Outdoor storage for this use must be buffered as established in 
Chapter 95 KZC for Landscaping Category A.

.080 A Retail 
Establishment selling 
building materials or 
hardware

.085 A Retail 
Establishment selling 
marijuana or products 
containing marijuana

80%

.090 A Retail 
Establishment 
providing rental 
services

90% 1. Outdoor storage for this use must be buffered as established in 
Chapter 95 KZC for Landscaping Category A.

.100 High Technology A D If manufacturing, 
then 1 per each 
1,000 sq. ft. of 
gross floor area.
If office, then 1 
per 300 sq. ft. of 
gross floor area.
Otherwise, see 
KZC 105.25.

1. This use may include research and development, testing, assem-
bly, repair or manufacturing or offices that support businesses 
involved in the pharmaceutical and biotechnology, communica-
tions and information technology, electronics and instrumentation, 
computers and software sectors.

2. May include, as part of this use, accessory retail sales or service 
utilizing not more than 20 percent of the gross floor area. The land-
scaping and parking requirements for these accessory uses will be 
the same as for the primary use.

3. Refer to KZC 115.105 for provisions regarding outside use, activity 
and storage.
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DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

Required 
Review
Process
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Required
Parking
Spaces

(See Ch. 105)
Special Regulations

(See also General Regulations)

Lot 
Size

REQUIRED YARD
(See Ch. 115)

Lo
t C

ov
er

ag
e

Height of
Structure

Front Side Rear

3. This use is not permitted in TL 7A
unless accessory to another permitted
use.

Add new use:
ATTACHED OR
STACKED
DWELLING UNITS

Special Regulations for:
ATTACHED OR STACKED DWELLING UNITS:
1. This use is permitted only in TL 7B, north of NE 126th Place,
east of 132nd Ave NE and west of the RMA 3.6 zone.
2. Landscaping for this use must comply with Section 95.42.1.
Where an existing residential use exists on the adjacent property,
Section 95.42.2 shall apply.
3. At least 10 percent of the units provided in new residential
developments of four units or greater shall be affordable housing
units, as defined in Chapter 5 KZC. See Chapter 112 for additional
affordable housing requirements and incentives.
4. Developers and residents in this zone should be aware that this
property lies within a district containing and allowing future
development of uses of light industry/office nature, and impacts
typically associated with these uses, such as noise and odor, may
be experienced by residents.

3,600
s.f. per
unit

Parking Requirements for Attached or
Stacked Dwelling Units:
1.2 per studio unit
1.3 per 1 bedroom unit
1.6 per 2 bedroom unit
1.8 per 3 or more bedroom unit
See KZC 105.20 for visitor parking requirements.

New Special Regulation for
Retail Storage Use.

80%

Height of
Structure for all
uses: TL 7A: 80'
above A.B.E.
TL 7B: 45' above
A.B.E.

These amendments would
implement the changes
related to the Morris CAR
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Use

Required Review Process: 

I = Process I, Chapter 145 KZC
IIA = Process IIA, Chapter 150 KZC

IIB = Pro
None = 

NP = Use Not Per
# = Applicable Special Regulations

RM, 
RMA WD I WD III PLA 2 PLA 3B PLA 6F

20.20.050 Convalescent Center IIA
2, 4

NP NP NP NP IIA
4

20.20.060 Detached, Attached, or 
Stacked Dwelling Units

None
2, 21, 
22, 23

I I
9

IIB
9

IIB
9

None

20.20.070 Detached Dwelling Unit None
24

None None NP None None
24

20.20.080 Entertainment, Cultural 
and/or Recreational 
Facility

NP NP NP NP NP NP

20.20.090 Golf Course NP NP NP NP NP NP

20.20.100 Government Facility IIA
2, 17

IIA IIA IIA
17

IIB IIA

20.20.110 Grocery Store, Drug 
Store, Laundromat, Dry 
Cleaners, Barber Shop, 
Beauty Shop or Shoe 
Repair Shop

IIA
27

NP NP NP NP NP

20.20.120 Hotel or Motel NP NP NP NP IIB
10

NP

20.20.130 Marina NP I
6, 28

NP NP I
6, 28

NP

20.20.140 Mini-School or Mini-Day-
Care Center

None
2, 29, 
30, 31, 
32, 33

NP NP IIB
30, 31, 
33, 34, 

35

NP None
30, 31, 
33, 34, 

35

20.20.150 Nursing Home IIA
2, 4

NP NP NP NP IIA
4

Page 6 of 27KZC CHAPTER 20 – MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONES (RM 5.0; RMA 5.0...

7/23/2015http://www.codepublishing.com/wa/kirkland/html/KirklandZ20/KirklandZ20.html

Add:
44
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a.    The ancillary assembled or manufactured goods are subordinate to and dependent on 
this use.

b.    The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary assembly or 
manufacturing activities must be no different from other office uses. 

PU-40.    In the PLA 2 zone, portions of the park located within the wetlands must be devoted 
exclusively to passive recreation that is not consumptive of the natural environment. 

PU-41.    Outside storage is not permitted. 

PU-42.    Drive-in or drive-through facilities are prohibited. 

PU-43.    Structured play areas must be set back from all property lines as follows:

a.    Twenty feet if this use can accommodate 50 or more students or children.

b.    Ten feet if this use can accommodate 13 to 49 students or children. 

(Ord. 4476 § 2, 2015)

20.30 Density/Dimensions

Density/Dimensions Table – Medium Density Residentia

(RM 5.0; RMA 5.0; RM 3.6; RMA 3.6; WD I; WD III; PLA 2; PLA 3B; PLA 6F, PLA 6H, PLA

(Refer to KZC 20.20, Permitted Uses Table, to determine if a use is allowed in the zone; see also KZC 20

USE Minimum Lot Size

REQUIRED YARDs
(See Ch. 115 KZC)

Front Side
Rear (or s
setback)

20.30.010 Assisted Living 

Facility1

3,600 sq. ft.
PLA 6H: 2 acres

PLA 17: 2 acres11

20'
RM, RMA: 

20'2

WD I: 30'4, 5, 

36, 37

WD III, PLA 

3B: 30'5, 22, 38

5'33

RMA: 5'
WD I, WD III, PLA 

3B: 5'5, 33

WD I, WD 

PLA 3B: 5

20.30.020 Boat Launch (for 
nonmotorized boats)

None See Chapter 83 KZC.

Page 13 of 27KZC CHAPTER 20 – MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONES (RM 5.0; RMA ...

7/23/2015http://www.codepublishing.com/wa/kirkland/html/KirklandZ20/KirklandZ20.html

PU-44 If the subject property lies in the RMA 3.6 zone and is adjacent to property
within the TL 7B zone, the following shall apply:

a. Landscaping on the subject property abutting the TL 7B boundary shall
comply with Section 95.42.1. Otherwise, Category D applies.

b. Developers and residents should be aware that this property lies adjacent to
a district containing and allowing future development of uses of a light industry/office
nature, and impacts typically associated with these uses, such as noise and odor,
may be experienced by residents.
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!Rtrn:©~li\V/~ ~ 
JUN 2 o 2014 

CITY OF KIRKLAND 
AM =-::-=:-::=-:"';';'""-PM PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENN=FT--=p~LA:-:-N~N~ING DEPARTMENT 

123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA 98033 BY ---
www.kirklandwa.gov N 425,587,3225 

APPLICATION FOR 2014 CITIZEN AMENDMENT LAND USE REQUESTS TO THE 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, ZONING CODE AND ZONING MAP 

Directions: You may use this form or answer questions on separate pages. 

I. 

A. 
B. 
c. 
D. 
E. 
F. 
G. 
H. 

Telephone Number: -....L.....:.~---L-¥-=="~---=--____,,...-----------­

Email Address: _--~--..,-;--,.__.::_w-"-''--=--'---++---~-----":.__:___..._--'--"-'~-----:.,...-;-------:---:r-----::;---n­
Property Owner Name (if different tha r . 
Mailing Address: -----~,1:;,.------------------
Telephone Number: -----~=.17....,· ,..&./ _ _ ______________ _ 

I) 
Email Address: ---- - ------------------

Note: If the applicant is the property owne~ or is representing the property owne~ then the 
property owner must sign the last page. If the applicant is representing the property 
owne~ then the property owner must be notified in writing with a copy of the letter 
provided to the City. 

A link to the Planning Commission packet containing the staff report will be sent by 
email unless you request to the project planner that you want copies mailed to you. 

II. PROPERTY INFORMATION: 

2._{CXJ-Il~C4 /\IE f7Lf!' S<f.. A. Address of proposal: (if vacant provide nearest street names) J • • 

B. King County Tax Parcel number(s): 2.8U:LO'- 9oS?- 0 '1 , ZSLf,o)- 9osct -d-{ 

C. Describe im _rpvem nts on property if any: ..fcc ( £, t~ lcC w. 
_\ CI")H(' '1.& ) 'J,;p;l- () !"(! . r, e.; S 

D. Attach a map of the site that includes adjacent street names. 

E. Current Zoning on the subject property:_~_;_Z_;:____:7_a_____::o_ __________ _ 

F. C en ~nd use designation and permitted density shown on the City's land use map. _ 
U~/1, • . 

H:\Pcd\PLANNING ADMIN\Permit Forms\lntemet Front Counter Forms\2014 Citizen Amendment Request Appllca~on Flnal.docx 4/23/2014 
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/~~K' ,- th. \ City of Kirkland 

~ Property Information Report 
Date: June 20,2014 

Information Provided Assessor's Office 

Parcel (PIN): 2826059039 

Lot Size(sq.ft.): 119772 

Year Built: 1972 

Present Use: 246 

Building Slze(gross sq.ft.): 87880 

Land value: $2,634,900.00 

Improvement value: $2,870,100.00 

Grid: J1 

Quarter Section-Section-Township-Range: SE-S28-T26-R5 

Site Address: 12700 NE 124TH ST 

Zoning: TL ?,Industrial Neighborhood: Totem Lake 

Located Within Houghton Community Council Disapproval Jurisdiction: No 

Seattle City Light Easement: No 

Design District: Totem Lake Neighborhood 

Overlay: 

Sewer District - verify that you are a current customer of: Northshore Utility District 

Water District - verify that you are a current customer of: City of Kirkland 

Wind Exposure: B 

Information Provided by the City of Kirkland regarding MAPPED Environmental Areas 

Drainage Basin: Juanita Creek,Primary Basin 

Is this property within 125 feet of wetland shown on GIS? No 
Is this property within 100 feet of a stream shown on GIS? No 
Is this property within shoreline jurisdiction and within 250 feet of a wetland shown on GIS? No 

Shoreline Environment: NA 

Landslide: NA 

Seismic: Yes 

Floodplain: No 

Bald Eagle Protection Area: No 

Produced by the City of Kirkland.© 2013 City of Kirkland, all rights reserved. No warranties of any sort, including but not limited 
to accuracy, fitness, or merchantability, accompany this product. 

The information above is from the City of Kirkland's geographic information system (GIS}; which has been developed from a wide 
variety of sources including King County Department of Assessments property records. For the property described in this report, a 
site visit or more detailed technical review by city staff may reveal conditions not shown in the city GIS. 
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IV. PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE OR SERVICE OF AFFIDAVIT: 

A. If the applicant is the property owner, or is a legal representative of the property owner, 
then the property owner must sign below. 

ORIGINAL SIGNATURES ONLY/ Iii COPIES 

Name - sign: ..:;._----'--"+-=~f<--:;po:>:'--L-:r+--------­
Name - print: 

Property owner or 
Date: I 
Address: 

Telephone: 

B. If the applicant is neither the property owner nor a legal representative of the 
property owner, then the affected property owner must be notified as follows: 

1. Send or hand-deliver a copy of this completed application to all affected property 
owners (Exhibit A or Exhibit B); and 

2. Complete the attached Affidavit of Service that confirms that a copy of the 
completed application form has been provided to all property owners. Submit the 
Affidavit of Service along with Exhibit A and/or Exhibit B with the application form 
and fee. 

Attachments: 

-Affidavit of Service (OCD-06AB) 
-Exhibit A for mailing document 
-Exhibit B for hand delivering document 
-Methods to Request Changes to Density Land Use Zoning Code Regs 

H:\Pcd\PLANNING ADMIN\Permlt Forms\Intemet Front Counter Forms\2014 CIUzen Amendment Request Application Flnal.docx 4/23/2014 
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III. REQUEST INFORMATION AND REASONS: 

A. Description of Request: 

B. Description of the specific reasons for making the request: 

C. Based on the above review consideration, explain why the request should be considered as part of 
the Comprehensive Plan Update process. 

H:\Pcd\PLANNING ADMIN\Permlt Forms\Intemet Front Counter Forms\2014 Cltlzen Amendment Request Appllcatlon Flnal.docx 4/23/2014 

Page 4 of 5 
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Ill. REQUEST INFORMATION AND REASONS 

A. Description of Request: 

Expand the allowed buildin~ hei~hts and permitted uses in the TL?-A zonin~ 
district. The new urban hei~ht(s) should be at least 80 feet. and perhaps as tall as 
those allowed in the zonin~ districts at or near Evergreen Healthcare. 
Permitted Uses should be expanded to include residential uses. 
All existin~ Permitted Uses should remain as allowed 

B. Description of the specific reasons for making the request: 

Increasin~ the allowed hei~hts and permitted uses will position this area for future 
redevelopment as an inte~ral part of the Totem Lake Urban Center. The increased 
intensity of land use(s) would: 
1. Support creatin~ a better interface with the Cross-Kirkland Corridor. 
2. Support increased muliti-modal (bike. pedestrian. transit) ridership. 
3. Increase Kirkland's capacity to provide housing. 
4. Increase Kirkland's capacity to accommodate more jobs. and 
5. Provide for a competitiv regulatory climate for redev lopment in Totem Lake. 
Currently. other jurisdictions already allow much greater hei~hts and flexibility in 
permitted uses. For example. Redmond allows 8 stories in its downtown. and 12 
stories in the Overtake Vi.ll ge n ighborhood. Bellevue llows up to 150 feet for 
buildings in transit ori nted develop .ent in th Bel-Red Corridor. and lssaquah 
has upzoned its "Central Issaquah" downtown to allow over 10 stories in some 
~ 

While near the ~eo~raphic center of the Totem Lake Urban Center. adjacent to the 
Cross Kirkland Corridor. adjacent to N.E. 124th Avenue N.E. and near the Totem Lake 
Park. orooerties in the TL 7 A zonirut district are currentlv prohibited from being 
redeveloped at urban densities due to the severe bei~bt restriction of 45 feet. alan~ 
with a prohibition on residential uses. 

C. Based on the above review consideration, explain why the request should be 
considered as part of the Comprehensive Plan Update process. 

Foremost. the current height limitation. along with he restrictions on permitted 
uses. is inconsistent with the area's designation as an Urban Center. The 
Comprehensive Plan Update is the appropriate process to correct this inconsistency 
and position the area for urban levels of land uses. In addition. the City of Kirkland's 
current (and proposed) Comprehensive Plan Land Use and Economic policies 
support the urbanization of the Totem Lake Neighborhood. which the above request 
would allow. 
Overall. the requested changes to the TL? -A would "Promote a compact. efficient. 
and sustainable land use pattern in Kirkland that: Supports a multi modal 
transportation system that efficiently moves people and goods: 
Minimizes energy use. ~reen bouse gas emissions. and service costs: 
Conserves land. water. and natural resources: and 
Provides sufficient land area and development intensity to accommodate Kirkland's 
share of the regionally adopted population and employment tar~ets."* 

*Kirkland Comprehensive Plan GROWTH MANAGEMENT Policy LU-1.5 Goal LU-2 
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Amendments to Zoning Map 
Totem Commercial Center CAR 
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Land Use Map Change 
TOTEM COMMERCIAL CENTER 
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55.47 User Guide – TL 7 zone.

The charts in KZC 55.51 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in the TL 7 zone of the City. Use these charts by reading down the left hand column entitled 
Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations that apply to that use.

Section 55.49 Section 55.49 – GENERAL REGULATIONS

The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted:

1.    Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property.

2.    A hazardous liquid pipeline extends through the TL 7 zone. Refer to Chapter 118 KZC for regulations pertaining to properties near hazardous 
liquid pipelines.

3.    Any development activities requiring Design Review approval pursuant to KZC 142.15 in this zone shall be reviewed through Administrative 
Design Review (ADR), pursuant to KZC 142.25. The guidelines contained in the Design Guidelines for the Totem Lake Neighborhood, adopted by 
KMC 3.30.040, shall be applied in lieu of the design regulations in Chapter 92 KZC.

4.    Access for drive-through facilities must be approved by the Public Works Official. See Chapter 105 KZC for requirements.

5.    Some development standards or design regulations may be modified as part of the design review process. See Chapters 92 and 142 KZC for 
requirements. 

6.    Development adjoining the Cross Kirkland Corridor or Eastside Rail Corridor shall comply with the standards of KZC 115.24.

link to Section 55.51 table

The Kirkland Zoning Code is current through Ordinance 
4479, passed March 3, 2015.
Disclaimer: The City Clerk's Office has the official version of the 
Kirkland Zoning Code. Users should contact the City Clerk's 
Office for ordinances passed subsequent to the ordinance cited 
above.

City Website: http://www.kirklandwa.gov/ (http://www.kirklandwa.gov/) 
City Telephone: (425) 587-3190
Code Publishing Company (http://www.codepublishing.com/) 
eLibrary (http://www.codepublishing.com/elibrary.html) 

Page 1 of 1KZC 55.47 User Guide – TL 7 zone.

7/23/2015http://www.codepublishing.com/wa/kirkland/html/kirklandz55/KirklandZ5547-5551.html

Insert the following text:
In TL 7A, Design Review (DR), chapter 142
KZC. In TL 7B, a
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 55.51

(Revised 12/14) Kirkland Zoning Code
328.16

Zone
TL 7

Se
ct

io
n 

55
.5

1

USE

R
EG

U
LA

TI
O

N
S 

DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

Required
Review
Process

MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS

La
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sc
ap

e
C

at
eg

or
y

(S
ee

 C
h.

 9
5)

Si
gn

 C
at

eg
or

y
(S

ee
 C

h.
 1

00
)

Required
Parking
Spaces

(See Ch. 105)
Special Regulations

(See also General Regulations)

Lot 
Size

REQUIRED YARD
(See Ch. 115)

Lo
t C

ov
er

ag
e

Height of
Structure

Front Side Rear

.010 Packaging of 
Prepared Materials
Manufacturing
See Spec. Regs. 1 
and 3.

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC.
See Gen. 
Reg. 3.

None 10' 0' 0' 90% 45' above average 
building elevation.

A C 1 per each 1,000 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area.

1. The following manufacturing uses are permitted:
a. Food, drugs, stone, clay, glass, china, ceramics products, electri-

cal equipment, scientific or photographic equipment;
b. Fabricated metal products, but not fabrication of major structural 

steel forms, heavy metal processes, boiler making, or similar 
activities;

c. Cold mix process only of soap, detergents, cleaning prepara-
tions, perfumes, cosmetics, or other toilet preparations;

d. Packaging of prepared materials;
e. Textile, leather, wood, paper and plastic products from pre-pre-

pared material; and
f. Other compatible uses which may involve manufacturing, pro-

cessing, assembling, fabrication and handling of products, and 
research and technological processes.

2. May include, as part of this use, accessory retail sales, office or ser-
vice utilizing not more than 35 percent (50 percent for properties 
located within 150 feet of the Cross Kirkland or Eastside Rail Corri-
dor) of the gross floor area. The landscaping and parking require-
ments for these accessory uses will be the same as for the primary 
use.

.015 Breweries, Wineries, 
Distilleries

1 per each 1,000 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area. Tast-
ing rooms 1 per 
each 100 sq. ft. of 
gross floor area.

1. May include tasting rooms, accessory retail sales, or office utilizing 
not more than 35 percent of the gross floor area (no limit on proper-
ties in this zone where a restaurant use is allowed).

.020 Warehouse Storage 
Service

1 per each 1,000 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area.

1. May include, as part of this use, accessory retail sales, office or ser-
vice utilizing no more than 35 percent of the gross floor area. The 
landscaping and parking requirements for these accessory uses will 
be the same as for the primary use..030 Wholesale Trade

.040 Industrial Laundry 
Facility

.050 Wholesale Printing or 
Publishing

Zone TL
7A, 7B

Add new use
listing:
MIXED USE
DEVELOPMEN
T
CONTAINING
ATTACHED
OR STACKED
DWELLING
UNITS

MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT CONTAINING ATTACHED OR STACKED DWELLING UNITS:
1. This use is permitted only in TL 7A.
2. Development must include commercial use on the ground floor with gross floor area equal to or greater than 20
percent of the area of the subject property. Minor floor area reductions may be approved by the Planning Official if the
applicant demonstrates that meeting the requirement is not feasible given the configuration of existing or proposed
improvement and that the commercial space is configured to maximize its visibility and pedestrian orientation.
Residential use may be located on the ground floor of a structure only if there is an intervening commercial use with a
minimum depth of 20 feet, (as measured from the face of the building on NE 124th Street), between this use and NE
124th Street).
3. The ground floor of structures shall be a minimum of 13 feet in height.
4. Site design must accommodate future pedestrian connections to the CKC.
5. Landscaping for this use must comply with Section 95.42.1. Where an existing residential use exists on the adjacent
property, Section 95.42.2 shall apply.
6. At least 10 percent of the units provided in new residential developments of four units or greater shall be affordable
housing units, as defined in Chapter 5 KZC. See Chapter 112 for additional affordable housing requirements and
incentives.
7. Developers and residents in this zone should be aware that this property lies within a district containing and allowing
future development of uses of light industry/office nature, and impacts typically associated with these uses, such as
noise and odor, may be experienced by residents.

1.5
Acre
s

80' above
average
building
elevation.

80% See
Spe
cial
Reg,
5.

1.2 per studio unit
1.3 per 1 bedroom unit
1.6 per 2 bedroom unit
1.8 per 3 or more bedroom unit
See KZC 105.20 for visitor parking requirements.

New Special Regulations for this
use

These
amendments
would implement
changes related
to the Totem
Commercial
Center CAR.

Height of
Structure for all
uses: TL 7A:
80' above A.B.E.
TL 7B: 45'
above A.B.E.
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58551-13

719 Second Avenue, Suite 1150
Seattle, WA  98104-1728
206-623-9372
vnf.com

April 6, 2015

Eric Shields
Planning Director
City of Kirkland
123 Fifth Avenue
Kirkland, WA  98033-6189

Re: Rairdon/RC 124th LLC Citizen Amendment Requests (CAR)
Parcels 2826069128 (South Parcel) and 2826059004 (North Parcel)

Dear Eric:

I am writing to provide the City with further information supporting the proposed 
Rairdon/RC 124th LLC CAR and to propose possible Comprehensive Plan policy language and 
implementing regulations for the subject parcels to address the unique challenges and 
opportunities for public benefits presented by a well-planned phased development of these two 
properties.

Existing Conditions

North Parcel - As you know, the North Parcel is located on a hillside immediately west of 
Slater Ave. NE and south of the Forest Grove subdivision.  An existing conditions map is 
presented in Attachment A.  Stormwater is currently discharged from the Forest Grove 
subdivision above and runs uncontrolled down this hillside.  This drainage is classified by the 
City as a Class 3 stream.1 This drainage eventually flows over an informal rockery on the South 
Parcel and disperses in its parking lot, leaving a sediment laden puddle that eventually washes 
from the parking lot into the City’s stormwater system.  Three wetlands have been delineated on 
the North Parcel:  Wetland A is a depressional Type 3 wetland located on a small terrace 
between slopes on the property.  Wetland AA and Wetland B are Type 2 slope wetlands.

The North Parcel is classified as Medium Density Residential (MDR) in the 
Comprehensive Plan and zoned TL 9B where attached dwelling units are permitted.

1 A critical areas study of the property was prepared by Wetland Recourses, Inc. in March 2013 and was reviewed 
by the City’s peer-review consultant The Watershed Company on December 3, 2013.
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South Parcel – The South Parcel is immediately north of NE 126th Place and east of 
Slater Ave. NE.  The site was developed 40 years ago with a 10,376 square foot masonry 
building, currently supporting service and storage for automobiles.  The site was graded 
relatively flat with an informal rockery built along the north property line where the grade rises 
steeply into the North Parcel. The existing stormwater system on the South Parcel provides no 
detention or water quality treatment.  

The South Parcel is classified as Industrial (IND) in the Comprehensive Plan and zoned 
TL 9A where various industrial and service uses are permitted.

Potential Development under Existing Conditions and Zoning

North Parcel – The current Highest and Best Use for the North Parcel is a multifamily 
development.  Given the size of the site (162,914 square feet) and the maximum allowed density 
of one unit per 5,000 sf., an apartment of approximately 32 units could be developed.  

Development of the North Parcel under existing General Regulations would require a 100 
foot buffer between the north property line and the apartment development.  Access to the 
apartment development would need to be provided onto Slater Ave. NE (132nd Ave. NE), as this 
is the only road abutting the site.  A single access could be established in compliance with 
Section 55.63 General Regulation 3.

Attachment B illustrates a possible multi-family development plan for the North Parcel.
The apartments would be clustered in the eastern quarter of the site, to avoid the stream and 
wetland buffers.  

South Parcel – Without the rezone to allow auto retail sales, the site would continue to be 
utilized for auto service and storage, a use that falls far short of the site’s highest economic use
for auto sales.

Possible Future Development With Amended Regulations

The Rairdon/RC 124th LLC CAR proposes amending the zoning regulations for the two 
properties to allow auto sales.  With this amendment, auto sales could occur on the southern 
parcel without significant redevelopment.  Ultimately, the north and south parcels could be 
combined and redeveloped into a new first class auto dealership.  A conceptual development 
plan for these consolidated parcels is presented in Attachment C.

With the development of the second phase (combination with the north parcel), an
engineered retaining wall would be built on the northern parcel, leaving an expanded greenbelt 
buffer to the north of at least 175 feet from the north property line.  This retaining wall, which 
would replace the informal rockery now located on the South Parcel, would be engineered and 
include drainage dispersal controls to enhance stability of the hillside.  The expanded 
developable area created by the retaining wall would allow the combined site to support a larger
auto dealership and its required areas for parking and display purposes. Access from the 
combined development would be provided onto NE 126th Place, avoiding any access onto the 
sloped and curved sections of Slater Ave. NE. 
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This conceptual plan would require city approval for modification to wetlands and 
streams. Adequate mitigation would be provided, which could include constructing or 
contributing funds to an appropriate off-site wetland mitigation project and to an appropriate 
stream enhancement project in the area, selected in consultation appropriate state and federal 
agencies and the City of Kirkland.  

Public Benefits of the Proposed Combined Development

The proposed redevelopment of the phased, combined parcels as described above would 
provide a multitude of public benefits including the following:

Stabilizing the Hillside: Constructing an engineered retaining wall and removing 
uncontrolled flows on this sensitive slope would enhance the stability of this hillside.  

Water Quality: The combined development would provide opportunities to install 
stormwater detention facilities as well as a water quality treatment systems and 
eliminate the erosion that is now occurring and depositing sediment onto the South 
Parcel parking lot and into the City’s stormwater system.  

Expanded Greenbelt:  The existing required open space setback of 100 feet would be 
nearly doubled by the proposed development to at least 175 feet.  This would result in 
a permanent protected vegetated open space of at least 2.5 acres between the 
proposed auto dealership and the residential property to the north.

Improved Access:  By combining development of the North and South Parcels, access 
onto Slater Ave. NE from the North Parcel would no longer be necessary.  Traffic 
from development of the combined parcels would be routed through the controlled 
access at the existing intersection of Slater Ave. NE and NE 126th Place.

Increased Jobs and Economic Benefits:  By consolidating these parcels as described 
above, the site can be developed into an larger auto dealership, which would allow the 
owner to continue its significant expansion of auto sales in the City of Kirkland and 
thereby further increase tax revenue generated for the City.

Proposed Policies and Regulatory Provisions

In addition to amending the zoning to allow an auto dealership use, we are asking the 
City to consider policy language and regulations that would help facilitate the proposed phased,
consolidated development and allow the owner to provide the public benefits noted above.  

This policy and regulatory language is needed because strict application of the City’s 
critical area regulations could preclude the consolidated development.  The provisions in KZC 
Chapter 125 Planned Unit Development offer one mechanism to seek modifications to the strict 
provisions of KZC Chapter 90 through a development design that offers adequate mitigation and 
provides specific public benefits.  KZC125.35.2.  Other alternative approaches within the 
existing code might also be available to accomplish the many public benefits noted above.  It is 
clear, however, that some flexibility from strict application of KZC Chapter 90 will be necessary.
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To provide a clear understanding of the required flexibility, we offer for the City’s 
consideration the language below (underlined) for amending the Comprehensive Plan.
Additionally, as an alternative to Rairdon/RC 124th LLC’s initial Citizen Amendment Request to 
rezone these properties to TL 7, amendments to the current TL 9A and 9B zoning could be made 
to allow vehicle sales on the South Parcel and on the North Parcel if the two parcels were 
consolidated. Amending the current TL 9A and TL 9B zoning would allow the North Parcel to 
be developed at its highest and best use with an apartment project and the South Parcel for auto 
sales, should the required flexibility for the consolidated development not be approved. 

New Policy TL-1-4 and related descriptive text:

Policy TL-1.4:

Incentivize consolidation and development of vacant and under-utilized parcels.  

The Totem Lake Neighborhood contains vacant and redevelopable parcels that are 
unlikely to be fully developed due to limited parcel size and site constraints.  To
achieve the full zoned potential of these parcels, the City should encourage the 
consolidation of parcels through incentives that allow for flexibility in regulatory 
requirements when such consolidation is demonstrated to provide a clear public 
benefit.

Amend descriptive text for Policy TL-3.5:

Support the continued existence of industrial uses in the eastern portion of the 
neighborhood (district TL-9).  

(Second paragraph) The parcel of land located within this area, on the north side 
of NE 126th Place, just east of the Private Open Space area, may be appropriate for 
multifamily residential use, as well as industrial or small office uses or automobile 
sales use if consolidated with the parcel directly to the south.

Amend descriptive text for Policy TL-4.3:

Assist existing and prospective vehicle dealers thorough a variety of means.

(Second sentence) Zoning and regulatory measures should be considered to 
remove obstacles to development and increase flexibility in development 
standards, including allowing modification of critical area requirements when 
associated with public benefits features and compensatory mitigation for critical 
area impacts.

Amend Land Use Matrix:

Amend current 9A and 9B zoning include adding “Retail” and “Design Review” 
to TL 9 district, similar to vehicle sales retail uses in the TL7 district.  Add new 
Note:  “Retail use allowed in northeastern portion of district, north of NE 126th
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From: kdc@olypen.com [mailto:kdc@olypen.com]  
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2015 8:30 AM 
To: Dorian Collins <DCollins@kirklandwa.gov> 
Cc: 'Carolyn Mcnicoll' <cmcnicoll@mindspring.com> 
Subject: RE: Citizen Amendment Requests "Morris" 

 

Dorian 

I guess I didn't review all of the proposed changes in all the land use issues 

and most important is the Astronics Corp proposal for a change in height 
limits to 75ft....and  planning is suggesting it to only pertain to properties 

east of the rail road....? 

 This maybe a little late to request but.....in view of the Morris request to 

increase their height limits along with the zone changes....and our property 
has a lot of the same similarities as the Astronics properties (including same 

zoning) is it possible to include our property into the increase height limit 
request of 75 ft 

As much as I would like to, I  am unable to make it to the open 

house/community meeting on the 13th as I will be out of town 

Sam Kyle 
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From: Carolyn Mcnicoll [mailto:cmcnicoll@mindspring.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, July 07, 2015 2:46 PM 
To: Dorian Collins <DCollins@kirklandwa.gov> 
Cc: kdc@olypen.com 
Subject: Citizen Amendment Requests "Morris" 
Importance: High 
 
 
 
Good afternoon Dorian, 
 
I am sending this email correspondence on behalf of Sam Kyle and the other members of BERPS 
Associates.  The members of BERPS are still very unsettled with the tentative decisions that City Planning 
Commissions are recommending to City Council. 
 
A major concern continues to be locating residential development adjacent to a very active industrial 
center on 126th place.   By adding more residential traffic in a high industrial zone with the mix of large 
semis and delivery vehicles during  peak traffic times, there is an increase of potentially dangerous 
circumstances. 
 
There is also going to be a detrimental home value side affect to any residential property located 
adjoining industrial parks.   
 
Other safety concerns are locating residential use along heavy, hi-density overhead power lines which 
have been connected to many studies on major health concerns.  Also, if the City plans on placing 
multifamily homes and/or many single family homes within a known High Landslide Hazard Area, the 
City is placing residents in harm's way which would also be a huge impact to the community.  Any heavy 
construction jeopardizes the root system of both trees and  vegetation, water runoff and current natural 
watercourses along this slope. 
 
This land is better suited as a buffer zone for sound, vegetation and tree preservation to continue 
support of the steep slope line.   This would also preserve the current surface water and watercourse 
runoffs.  It also ensures long term stability for that hillside and a buffer zone for sound . 
There are steep slopes and wet lands on most of the property and one suggestion would be for the City 
to purchase the property and use it for a retention system for all the water runoff already on this 
hillside. (Much like the one done at the end S.E. corner of 126th place and Slater Avenue NE.)  
 
If the City does allow the rezone of the property to residential, the City Council should create a larger 
buffer next to the industrial site and also restrict the building heights to the existing codes to help ease 
the outstanding issue and lessen the impact on the steep slope problems. 
 
Another option to consider would be to limit or restrict residential use and access to 126th Place and 
designate 126th as a primary road for  industrial use only. 
 
Historically the City has established areas for industrial development and this is one of the few 
remaining in light industrial areas in the City.  Industrial use should continue to be maintained and 
encouraged and allow remaining businesses  to expand along with enticing future industrial tenants to 
locate in an area well established and supported by the City.   
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We hope the Planning Commission and City Council are listening to all parties in this planning process. 
 
Regards, 
Carolyn Mcnicoll on behalf of Sam Kyle & BERPS Associates 
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Dorian Collins

From: Jeremy Horst <jeremyhorst@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, April 06, 2015 2:44 PM
To: Dorian Collins
Subject: Kirkland lot Morris Request

Hello Dorian 
 
I spoke with you last week, I am the owner of the corner lot to the west of the Morris lot on the corner. As 
requested I am emailing you to let you know that a zone change for this location for me would have a 
detrimental outcome as I am planning on build a commercial building soon. I have already had a pre-sub last 
August for the location. 
 
If this lot was to have a zoning change it would be hard to do anything with it, as it is a corner lot on a slope that 
has the Seattle water main running along the east side of the pro property with a apparent stream on the 
neighbor lot. 
 
I am asking for my lot to be removed form the Morris study scope. 
 
Jeremy Horst 
JR Property 
425-359-4358 
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